

NPRA Q&A cfp 'Technology Forum'2009

Answer Book

**Fort Worth, Texas, USA
11-14 October 2009**

Volume 1 of 5

ISBN: 978-1-61839-917-5

Printed from e-media with permission by:

Curran Associates, Inc.
57 Morehouse Lane
Red Hook, NY 12571



Some format issues inherent in the e-media version may also appear in this print version.

Copyright© (2009) by the National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
All rights reserved.

Printed by Curran Associates, Inc. (2012)

For permission requests, please contact the National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
at the address below.

National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
1667 K Street NW
Suite 700
Washington, D. C. 20006

Phone: (202) 457-0480
Fax: (202) 457-0486

publications@npra.org

Additional copies of this publication are available from:

Curran Associates, Inc.
57 Morehouse Lane
Red Hook, NY 12571 USA
Phone: 845-758-0400
Fax: 845-758-2634
Email: curran@proceedings.com
Web: www.proceedings.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2009 NPRA Q&A and Technology Forum: Answer Book

GASOLINE.....	Page 2
FCC.....	Page 25
CRUDE & VACUUM DISTILLATION AND COKING.....	Page 152
HYDROPROCESSING.....	Page 169

NPRA Q&A Technology Forum 2009

Gasoline Processes Q&A

**Fort Worth, Texas, USA
11-14 October 2009**

Volume 2 of 5

ISBN: 978-1-61839-917-5

Printed from e-media with permission by:

Curran Associates, Inc.
57 Morehouse Lane
Red Hook, NY 12571



Some format issues inherent in the e-media version may also appear in this print version.

Copyright© (2009) by the National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
All rights reserved.

Printed by Curran Associates, Inc. (2012)

For permission requests, please contact the National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
at the address below.

National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
1667 K Street NW
Suite 700
Washington, D. C. 20006

Phone: (202) 457-0480
Fax: (202) 457-0486

publications@npra.org

Additional copies of this publication are available from:

Curran Associates, Inc.
57 Morehouse Lane
Red Hook, NY 12571 USA
Phone: 845-758-0400
Fax: 845-758-2634
Email: curran@proceedings.com
Web: www.proceedings.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GASOLINE PROCESSES Q&A SESSION	4
Introduction.....	4
Safety	6
Question 1: What do you do with your HF (hydrogen fluoride) acid unit inventory during turnarounds?.....	6
Question 2: What procedures do you use to protect personnel opening and entering HF and sulfuric alkylation unit vessels and piping during turnarounds? How do you determine the required PPE level? Do you step down the level of PPE required at certain stages of the turnaround?	8
Alkylation	11
Question 3: What are refiners' experiences in obtaining carbon steel piping and fittings with low residual element (RE) content for HF alkylation units with respect to availability and cost?	11
Question 4: Have you had issues with the fresh hydrofluoric acid pump suction head? Do you have any recommendations for using a medium besides charging nitrogen to the fresh acid drum?.....	13
Question 5: Where do you send the acid soluble oil (ASO) produced in the HF alkylation unit? What are the pros and cons of each alternative?.....	14
Question 6: Water content in the hydrofluoric acid catalyst is a variable that can be used for improving alkylate octane. Higher water concentration improves octane, but accelerates corrosion. In your experience, what is the target water concentration that provides the best balance between alkylate octane and corrosion rates? If you employ continuous monitoring of water concentration in the acid via an online analyzer, how do you control the water concentration?.....	18
Question 7: Do you conduct a component mass balance on the unit in order to determine true alkylate yield? What steps are involved, and what benefits do you obtain from gathering data and calculating a true yield?.....	21
Question 8: What test methods do you use for analyzing total fluoride in alkylate, butane, and propane? How do you use this data?.....	22
Question 9: What benefits do you obtain from online waterwashing of the deisobutanizer column in a sulfuric acid alkylation unit? What precautions need to be taken? Discuss pros and cons of online versus off-line washing?.....	23
Question 10: What is the development status of solid acid catalyst for alkylation? How does it compare economically to conventional liquid acid technology?.....	26
Biofuels	30

Question 11: What are your plans for increasing ethanol blending? What limits do you foresee on higher ethanol content in blends?	30
Question 11: Answer Book Responses	37
Question 12: Are you considering any biofuel components other than ethanol in gasoline?38	
Question 12: Answer Book Responses	40
Blending.....	41
Question 13: For those using NIR (near-infrared) analyzers for blending, how often do you update your models? Who updates your model: internal resources, NIR vendor, or other? What is typical agreement between lab data and NIR data? Are you using other analyzer systems besides NIR for blending?.....	41
Question 14: The RVP specifications for reformulated blendstocks for oxygenate blending (RBOB) continue to ratchet down and will likely continue to do so, given the increasing volumes of ethanol in the pool. What strategies are you using to get the pool RVP to lower values? Are there any economical dispositions for pentanes?.....	45
Question 14: Answer Book Responses	47
Hydrotreating	47
Question 15: What are the latest sulfur guard bed catalyst/adsorbent types and what run lengths have they achieved? Please list the alternative catalyst/adsorbent types and any new technology that is in bench testing, pilot plant testing or commercial applications. Is anyone using any of these commercially?.....	47
Sulfiding Chemistry	50
Question 16: What operating parameters and/or catalyst types do you recommend for minimizing octane losses in FCC gasoline hydrotreaters? Please provide some details of the technology, the operating parameters, and the results.	50
Question 16: Answer Book Responses	57
Question 17: How low can the hydrogen-to-hydrocarbon ratio be in the FCC gasoline hydrotreating unit before you experience high reactor pressure drop? Please provide some details of your experiences with respect to run length limitations and operating performance.	57
Isomerization.....	60
Question 18: With MSAT II regulations driving some refiners to maximize benzene precursor rejection from reforming unit feed, the C7+ content of isomerization feed is expected to increase. What criteria set the limit of heavy material in the isomerization unit feed, and what are the implications for each type of isomerization catalyst (zeolitic versus chlorided alumina, etc.)?.....	60
Question 18: Answer Book Responses	65
Petrochemicals	67

Question 19: Are there any new glycol types that are available to increase the yields for UDEX-type units? Please share the applications of these glycols from the standpoint of optimum feed range and solvent to oil ratios. What is your experience with these alternatives?	67
Question 20: Are there any new clay types or technology available to treat for Bromine Index (BI) economically? What can you do to obtain longer clay life (e.g., increased temperature)? What maximum temperature for clay operation do you recommend? What is your experience with plugging problems in the bed at end-of-life?	68
Question 20: Answer Book Response.....	71
Reforming	72
Question 21: How low can the benzene content of the reformat go just by tailoring the feed (e.g., prefractionation)? How does the quality of feed fractionation, feed composition, and type of reformer affect the ultimate benzene level? Given all of the variables, what is the lowest design level you would recommend?	72
Question 21: Answer Book Response.....	75
Question 22: How do you mitigate fouling in reforming recycle compressors? Please address both centrifugal and reciprocating types. What are the pros and cons of your method and the principal alternatives?	75
Question 22: Answer Book Response.....	77
Question 23: The biofuels mandate and changes in feed distillation are expected to reduce severity targets in reforming units. How do the operating strategies of the CCR regenerator change with low coke make?	78
Question 23: Answer Book Response.....	80
Question 24: When there is a substantial amount of hydrogen in fuel gas, it is difficult to visually inspect the reaction furnace flames and check for flame impingement on the tubes. What do you use to reliably monitor temperatures of reformer furnace tubes; e.g., skin thermocouples, ceramic coatings, spot or continuous infrared (IR) scans? What frequency do you recommend for each method and how reliable are they?	80
Question 24: Answer Book Responses	84
Question 25: Do you have problems with the reliability and performance of regenerator gas blowers in CCR reforming units with Chlorsorb systems? Is there any alternative technology for this application? Our blowers in this service tend to fail once per year on average, and sometimes within two months. What is the reliability experience of other refiners for these blowers?	85

NPRA Q&A Technology Forum 2009

FCC Q&A

**Fort Worth, Texas, USA
11-14 October 2009**

Volume 3 of 5

ISBN: 978-1-61839-917-5

Printed from e-media with permission by:

Curran Associates, Inc.
57 Morehouse Lane
Red Hook, NY 12571



Some format issues inherent in the e-media version may also appear in this print version.

Copyright© (2009) by the National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
All rights reserved.

Printed by Curran Associates, Inc. (2012)

For permission requests, please contact the National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
at the address below.

National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
1667 K Street NW
Suite 700
Washington, D. C. 20006

Phone: (202) 457-0480
Fax: (202) 457-0486

publications@npra.org

Additional copies of this publication are available from:

Curran Associates, Inc.
57 Morehouse Lane
Red Hook, NY 12571 USA
Phone: 845-758-0400
Fax: 845-758-2634
Email: curran@proceedings.com
Web: www.proceedings.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FCC AND TECHNOLOGY Q&A SESSION	4
Introduction	4
Safety & Environmental	7
Question 26: During start-up and shutdown, do you keep the FCC emergency shutdown system fully active, or do you have to bypass some or all interlocks? Is the high reactor level included as an FCC interlock during normal operations? Have the FCCU vessel-level instruments caused any nuisance trips, and how have you addressed this?	7
Question 26: Answer Book Responses	15
Question 27: What are your guidelines for "safe parking" to maintain safe and reliable operations A) when FCC slide valves close and feed is diverted, and B) while dry-circulating for extended periods of time?	20
Question 27: Answer Book Responses	29
Question 28: What options are available to minimize CO emissions while operating with torch oil during FCCU start-up? Are there similar considerations during hot standby operation?	32
Question 28: Answer Book Responses	40
Question 29: For FCCUs with low [less than or equal to 40 vppm (volume parts per million)] stack NO _x levels, what operational issues have occurred, and how have you addressed them? Please include your experience with respect to regenerator operations and back-end control equipment.	43
Question 29: Answer Book Responses	55
Question 30: Have you used spent NaOH in the wet gas scrubber (WGS) to reduce NaOH costs? What are the benefits and concerns when using spent NaOH?	68
Question 30: Answer Book Response	70
Question 31: Please describe your experience using SO _x reducing additives, NO _x -reducing additives and non-Pt (platinum) combustion promoters to reduce regenerator stack emissions in commercial units with respect to usage rate, level of emissions control, and cost-effectiveness. When using SO _x reducing additives upstream of a WGS, how have you optimized additive rate versus NaOH usage, and have you experienced any issues with scrubber purge water quality?	70
Question 31: Answer Book Responses	90
Question 32: Please describe your experience injecting NH ₃ to an electrostatic precipitator (ESP) for particulate matter (PM) control. Is there also an impact on stack NO _x emissions? What variables impact these observed responses? Have you observed a visible plume as a result of ammonia slip?	109
Question 32: Answer Book Responses	116
Mechanical & Reliability	122

Question 33: What mechanical modifications and operating guidelines have you implemented to extend cyclone life and overall unit reliability?	122
Question 33: Answer Book Responses	135
Question 34: What safety precautions do you employ for inspection and monitoring of expansion joints in catalyst standpipes? Do you use snuffing steam rings or water sprays and a system to detect loss of bellows containment? For monitoring, do you use inter-ply pressure detection skin temperature monitoring or online techniques?	144
Question 34: Answer Book Responses	147
Question 35: A) After applying cooling steam to hot spots on cold wall catalyst transfer lines, flue gas lines, or vessels, we have seen these hot spots migrate or disappear altogether. Can you explain this? What is the best cooling medium for mitigating hot spots, and how should these hot spots be monitored throughout the run? Does turning steam on and off damage the refractory, or is there a better method to monitor the hot spots? B) Have you experienced a recurring refractory failure in FCC flue gas lines? What was the root cause and did you address it?	150
Question 35: Answer Book Responses	155
Question 36: A) Have you experienced FCC transfer line fouling or coking between the reactor and main fractionator while operating at low riser outlet temperature? What impact does that have on slurry circuit operations? B) During FCC start-ups, how often do you have to change the circulating slurry pump strainers? How long does it take you to clean a strainer from pump switch to ready to use? C) Do you design equipment or redundancy differently for different feed types?	161
Question 36: Answer Book Responses	167
Process	173
Question 37: Do you start the wet gas compressor (WGC) with the second-stage discharge to the gas plant open, blocked, or partially blocked? What are the potential consequences of starting with the valve fully open or closed? Do you use a small bypass valve around this block valve to limit the flow of gas to the gas plant at start-up?	173
Question 37: Answer Book Responses	176
Question 38: What key process and catalyst variables should be monitored and controlled to prevent or resolve catalyst circulation issues?	179
Question 38: Answer Book Responses	187
Question 39: What major areas do you evaluate for profit improvement opportunities, and what actual benefits have you realized? How do you benchmark performance to identify which areas to target for improvement?	196
Question 39: Answer Book Responses	207
Question 40: What issues do you consider when processing high nitrogen/high aromatic feeds such as whole synthetic crudes, gas oils from synthetic crudes, or heavy coker gas oils? Do you have any experience with different levels of hydrotreating of these feeds? How well do process models predict performance for these types of feeds?	217
Question 40: Answer Book Responses	225

Question 41: What concentrations of oxygen, CO, and CO ₂ have you observed in FCC fuel gas due to entrainment from the regenerator to the riser? What other compounds (e.g., acetone, phenols) can be formed from these oxygen sources? Where do they end up in the products and at what levels?	230
Question 41: Answer Book Responses	235
Question 42: For a severely-hydrotreated feed operation, what catalyst and operating condition options do you have for increasing regenerator temperature in order to maintain low CO emissions and regenerator operability?	239
Question 42: Answer Book Responses	246
Catalyst	249
Question 43: Please discuss strategies to maximize LCO yield from the FCCU to increase refinery diesel yields under the following scenarios: A) reducing gasoline yield while maintaining octane, B) minimizing the increase in bottoms yield, and C) rapidly adjusting operations to meet shifting economics favoring maximum LCO or maximum gasoline.	249
Question 43: Answer Book Responses	257
Question 44: What impacts do unconventional metals (Pb, Ca, K, Mg, and Fe) have on catalyst performance, and how do you mitigate these effects? Are there interactions between any of these metals? How does Fe affect SO ₂ emissions?	264
Question 44: Answer Book Responses	272
Question 45: What levels of ZSM-5 crystal are you using in the FCC unit inventory? What impact does it have on the full-range gasoline distillation? How does the concentration of feedstock metals (particularly nickel and vanadium) affect the deactivation rate of ZSM-5 and its resulting propylene and butylene selectivities? What research efforts are underway to improve ZSM-5's activity maintenance, especially directed towards increasing the propylene yield?	281
Question 45: Answer Book Responses	286
Question 46: What is your experience using gasoline sulfur reduction additives for long-term control of gasoline sulfur and during cat feed hydrotreater (CFH) turnarounds?	289
Question 46: Answer Book Responses	301

NPRA Q&A Technology Forum 2009

Crude & Vacuum Distillation and Coking Q&A

**Fort Worth, Texas, USA
11-14 October 2009**

Volume 4 of 5

ISBN: 978-1-61839-917-5

Printed from e-media with permission by:

Curran Associates, Inc.
57 Morehouse Lane
Red Hook, NY 12571



Some format issues inherent in the e-media version may also appear in this print version.

Copyright© (2009) by the National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
All rights reserved.

Printed by Curran Associates, Inc. (2012)

For permission requests, please contact the National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
at the address below.

National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
1667 K Street NW
Suite 700
Washington, D. C. 20006

Phone: (202) 457-0480
Fax: (202) 457-0486

publications@npra.org

Additional copies of this publication are available from:

Curran Associates, Inc.
57 Morehouse Lane
Red Hook, NY 12571 USA
Phone: 845-758-0400
Fax: 845-758-2634
Email: curran@proceedings.com
Web: www.proceedings.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CRUDE & VACUUM DISTILLATION AND COKING Q&A SESSION	4
Introduction	4
Safety	7
Question 47: What are your current practices for vessel and tower entry during turnarounds regarding personal protection equipment (PPE), harnesses, and fresh air? What criteria do you use for establishing exclusion zones?	7
Question 47: Answer Book Response	11
Desalting	11
Question 48: How do you evaluate and manage downstream increases in chemical oxygen demand (COD) in the desalter brine before discharge to wastewater?	11
Question 48: Answer Book Response	13
Furnaces	14
Question 49: How are you managing heater and boiler firing in light of ultra-low NO _x burner implementations? Please address CO, NO _x , O ₂ , and flame stability. How are you minimizing maintenance and fouling in ultra-low NO _x burners?	14
Question 49: Answer Book Response	24
Question 50: What methods do you use to predict and/or measure corrosion for two-phase flow in furnace transfer lines?	26
Question 50: Answer Book Response	30
Crude Distillation	31
Question 51: What are your concerns when feeding crude units with transmix containing additive packages, ethanol, biodiesel, etc.?	31
Question 52: What parameters are important when designing or revamping a crude tower overhead system?	34
Question 52: Answer Book Responses	47
Vacuum Distillation	49
Question 53: What kinds of flow meters are you using to measure flow of vacuum tower bottoms (VTB)? How accurate are they, and what do you do to maximize accuracy of these measurements? Are there any recent technology advances in this area?	49
Question 53: Answer Book Response	55
Question 54: During an upset in our vacuum tower, the diesel section temperature surged 100°F. Following the episode, differential pressure increased on the draw/pumparound cooler. After washing the cooler, we found a high concentration of iron and chloride. Can you offer an explanation as to the origin of this iron chloride?	56
Question 55: What are your limitations on vacuum tower bottoms' operating conditions when maximizing resid cutpoint?	60
Turnarounds	69

Question 56: What are your current typical turnaround cycle lengths for CDU (crude distillation units)/VDUs (vacuum distillation units)? What are the most common criteria used to establish that cycle length?	69
Coking – Safety and Environmental.....	72
Question 57: Are your operators logging and investigating incidents when personal or area monitors detect H ₂ S below IDLH (immediately dangerous to life and health) range? Is this common on coker top head decks?.....	72
Question 57: Answer Book Response	74
Question 58: The 2007 and 2008 Q&A panels have described practices and procedures to minimize emissions from coke drums. Have you quantified the particulate and volatile organic compounds (VOC) emissions? How effective are your remediation steps?	75
Product Quality.....	75
Question 59: What is the lowest practical volatile carbon matter (VCM) coke from a delayed coker? Please answer for fuel and anode grades.	75
Question 59: Answer Book Response	79
Question 60: What coke morphology could we expect when processing hydrotreated heavy oils and residuum? Are there compatibility issues when blending these streams with non-hydrotreated resid? What kind of furnace run length can we expect when processing a large percentage of hydrotreated feed in the coker?.....	80
Question 60: Answer Book Response	83
Question 61: Some coker feeds produce soft, high VCM "sandy coke". The coke bed has a tendency to collapse during the cutting process and cause cycle delays. What resid properties and operation variables cause these problems? How can these be adjusted to minimize problems? Can you recommend some practices to reduce coke drum bed collapse?	83
Question 61: Answer Book Response	86
Yield and Throughput.....	86
Question 62: In grassroots designs, what technologies best maximize transportation fuels from heavy vacuum residue? Is solvent deasphalting more cost-effective than delayed coking?	86
Question 62: Answer Book Response	91
Question 63: How can coke yield and recycle rate be reduced to increase coker capacity? What is the lowest recycle rate you have achieved for commercial operations?	93
Question 63: Answer Book Response	98
Question 64: What factors affect coker and visbreaker furnace fouling, and which ones are most important? Is sodium a key driver? Are there effective operational or design changes to minimize fouling? Are antifoulants effective in reducing furnace fouling?	99
Question 64: Answer Book Responses.....	108
Operations.....	110

Question 65: What operational changes are required if larger (and thicker) coke drums are installed? Please comment on cutting time, drum warming, and quench rates.....	110
Question 66: What factors contribute to fouling or corrosion in coke drum overhead piping?	110
Question 66: Answer Book Responses.....	113
Question 67: What Best Practices do you recommend for filtration of heavy coker gas oil (HCGO)? Where is the backwash stream sent, and what are the impacts on coker operations?.....	114
Question 67: Answer Book Response	117

NPRA Q&A Technology Forum 2009

Hydroprocessing Q&A

**Fort Worth, Texas, USA
11-14 October 2009**

Volume 5 of 5

ISBN: 978-1-61839-917-5

Printed from e-media with permission by:

Curran Associates, Inc.
57 Morehouse Lane
Red Hook, NY 12571



Some format issues inherent in the e-media version may also appear in this print version.

Copyright© (2009) by the National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
All rights reserved.

Printed by Curran Associates, Inc. (2012)

For permission requests, please contact the National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
at the address below.

National Petrochemical & Refiners Association
1667 K Street NW
Suite 700
Washington, D. C. 20006

Phone: (202) 457-0480
Fax: (202) 457-0486

publications@npra.org

Additional copies of this publication are available from:

Curran Associates, Inc.
57 Morehouse Lane
Red Hook, NY 12571 USA
Phone: 845-758-0400
Fax: 845-758-2634
Email: curran@proceedings.com
Web: www.proceedings.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

HYDROPROCESSING Q&A SESSION.....	4
Introduction.....	4
Safety	7
Question 68: What responses do you recommend for different sizes of hydrotreater furnace tube leaks? Discuss different response options for large ruptures versus very small leaks....	7
Question 68: Answer Book Response.....	9
Question 69: What criteria do you use for deciding whether remote manual and/or auto depressuring instrumentation and equipment are required for non-hydrocracking applications such as diesel or gas oil hydrotreaters?	9
Question 69: Answer Book Responses	14
Biodiesel	16
Question 70: What challenges and concerns do you have with hydroprocessing biodiesel made from sources such as palm oil, vegetable oil, or animal fats?.....	16
Question 70: Answer Book Responses	20
Hydrocracking.....	25
Question 71: What hydrocracker-naphtha sulfur levels do you see at end-of-cycle versus start-of-run? How do you handle sulfur above 0.2 wppm (weight parts per million) for the naphtha reformer?	25
Question 71: Answer Book Responses	27
Question 72: What technologies are available for controlling polynuclear aromatics (PNA) in high-conversion hydrocracking operations, and how have you controlled PNA apart from bleed management? Do you measure PNA specifically, or do you employ other techniques to control catalyst deactivation?.....	28
Question 72: Answer Book Responses	33
Question 73: Please discuss the impact of cold high-pressure separator (CHPS) temperature on ammonia (NH ₃) concentration in the vapor and potential downstream corrosion issues associated with high NH ₃ concentration. In particular, discuss operating with the CHPS temperature above 150°F.	35
Question 73: Answer Book Responses	37
Corrosion.....	40
Question 74: To prevent ammonium chloride (NH ₄ Cl) deposition, do you maintain the bulk flowing temperature or the exchanger tube metal surface temperature above the deposition point? What margin do you try to maintain between this temperature and the calculated deposition temperature?	40
Question 74: Answer Book Responses	47

Question 75: What advances in feed filtering of coker gas oil have been made over the past three years in hardware or process Best Practices?	50
Question 75: Answer Book Responses	56
Pressure Drop.....	57
Question 76: Please describe your experience using non-traditional grading materials (or other similar products) versus traditional grading materials for mitigating reactor pressure drop problems due to particulates for naphtha, distillate, and gas oil applications.	57
Question 76: Answer Book Responses	58
Question 77: Please describe your experiences operating fluid catalytic cracking (FCC) pretreat units in mild hydrocracking (MHC) mode. What changes are required in catalyst and equipment? Comment on the quality of converted diesel.....	59
Question 77: Answer Book Responses	60
Design	65
Question 78: What is the proper design practice for splitting two-phase flow ahead of a fired heater in hydroprocessing units? What design features do you recommend to avoid flow maldistribution problems?	65
Question 78: Answer Book Responses	71
Question 79: Please describe your experiences using alternative tube designs, such as twisted tube exchanger bundles, in hydroprocessing preheat service. Have you experienced any cleaning issues or efficiency issues?	72
Question 79: Answer Book Responses	73
Question 80: Please describe the advantages and disadvantages of dual processing coker naphtha with straight run diesel/kerosene streams in a single hydrotreater with downstream fractionation. Please address cost, fouling, flexibility, and hydrogen partial pressure.....	74
Question 80: Answer Book Responses	78
Start-Up/Shutdown/Turnaround	81
Question 81: Does anyone bottom-dump and water-wash the reactor walls during catalyst changeout where nitrogen blanketing would otherwise be required? When using the water flood approach, we have experienced extended delays when dumping and reloading ULSD reactor vessels. What can we do to expedite this without compromising safety?	81
Question 81: Answer Book Responses	84
Question 82: What techniques are you using to shut down and start up units without flaring? What equipment modifications have you made to eliminate flaring during shutdown/start-up?.....	85
Question 82: Answer Book Responses	87
Question 83: Is ammonia used in the start-up of a hydrocracker? Does it depend on catalyst activity? If ammonia is not introduced, then at what temperature is the VGO (vacuum gas oil) introduced? Are there concerns with permanent poisoning of the cracking catalyst with organic nitrogen if VGO is introduced at lower temperatures during initial sulfiding and start-up?.....	88

Question 83: Answer Book Responses	91
Question 84: It is a common industry practice to maintain hydrogen sulfide (H ₂ S) presence when circulating hydrogen (H ₂) at operating temperature. What experience do you have where activity was not significantly impacted as a result of a high- temperature operation without H ₂ S presence? Please indicate how long you operated in this condition. Is there any difference or any concerns with heating up with nitrogen (N ₂) instead of H ₂ in terms of reduction?	94
Question 84: Answer Book Responses	97
Question 85: After a catalyst loading, is it your standard practice to flush the unit to cutter stock or slop until product is clear rather than recirculating back to a feed tank or directly back to the unit charge? What are the concerns and risks with recirculation?	102
Question 85: Answer Book Responses	103
Question 86: Typically, silica has been associated with naphtha streams, but it is now being seen in heavy oil feeds. Have you experienced silica in heavy oil feeds? How does this impact catalyst life, and how do you eliminate the silica or mitigate its impact?	104
Question 86: Answer Book Responses	107
Question 87: How do you deal with catalyst deactivation issues when both silica and arsenic are present in hydrotreater feed?	111
Question 87: Answer Book Responses	115